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The workshop gathered together industries involved in the development and implementation of  
Concentrated solar power (CSP). The discussion table dedicated to CSP and involving private 
Italian and Egyptian Enterprises was to provide a boost to the start of industrial activities associated 
with the CSP in Egypt. 
 
The meeting under the auspices of the Italian Embassy in Egypt was facilitated by ENEA, the 
Italian National Agency for New Technologies, Energy and Sustainable Economic Development 
and the Egyptian Academy of Scientific Research and Technology –ASRT.  
 
Italian industry participation to the workshop will included: 
 
RONDA HIGH TECH srl., www.ronda-hightech.com Italian leader in the production of 
components in stainless steel and aluminium. The company produces tailor made component 
dedicated to CSP  
 
ARCHIMEDE SOLAR ENERGY (ASE), www.archimedesolarenergy.com The sole worldwide 
producer of a receiver tube commercially available for thermodynamic solarpower plants (CSP) 
with parabolic trough technology, using Sodium and Potassium nitrates (molten salts) as heat 
transfer fluid (patent ENEA). 
 

MASSIMO MAFFEIS Engineering and Consulting,(MM)  www.maffeis.it Engineering company 
offering a full range of engineering services to the international marketplace with core 
competencies in foundations, concrete structures and structural steel devoting the expertise to the 
development of the CSP plants. 

 
Egyptian counterpart provided a large portfolio of companies and competent authorities to provide 
features of complementarity and redundancy to the expertise proposed.  
 
AGENDA 
 
Opening of the Italian representative that provided the fresh input of the Italian-Egyptian science 
day held the day before.  
Prof. Franco Porcelli scientific counsellor of the embassy 
 
The description of ENEA science and technology expertises  
Dr. Domenico De Martinis, ENEA International Relations Unit 
 
The description of the state of the art of the thermodynamic CSP  
Dr. Paolo Martini, ASE 
 
The improvement and optimisation of CSP performance in adverse environmental conditions 
Eng. Massimo Maffeis, MM Eng. and Consulting 
 
Roundtable presentation of the Egyptian representatives 
 
Open discussion 
 
Discussion covered substantially the following questions 
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1) What are the perspective in Egypt for renewable energies and specifically concentrated solar 
energy? 
 
2) Can CSP technology be implemented in Egypt? 
 
3) How Italian industries can provide support?  
 
4) How Egyptian industries and government bodies can facilitate technological transfer for CSP? 
 
It was observed how a recent study1demonstrated the possibility to develop CSP in Egypt and in the 
south Mediterranean area in general (Q 1,2) yet how the technological transfer amont Italian and 
Egyptian companies could occur what are the technological hampers, also in terms of raw materials 
availability, to obtain the expected performance (Q 3,4). 
  
However, being the first SOLAR ENERGY WORKSHOP held the meeting could not provide 
immediate conclusions. Yet,  two direct deliverables could be considered: 
 

• based on the participation it should be evaluated the creation of an Italian_Egyptian temathic 
network on CSP, this network should meet on regular basis by the use of virtual networking 
tools (email, teleconference etc.) and in person every 6-8 months; next meeting to be held in 
Italy for complementarity. Date and place to be defined 

 
Annex 1 provides the complete list of partecipants to the meeting and other potential partners of the 
network 
  

• to achieve substantial (and not occasional) collaborations an outlook agenda/action plan that 
should be defined 

 
Annex 2 provides a draft Action Plan to be expanded and detailed. 
 
  

                                                 
1 The World Bank MENA Assessment of the Local Manufacturing Potential for Concentrated Solar Power 
(CSP) Projects Final Report - October 2010 
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ANNEX 1 Complete stakeholders list, participants to the workshop in blue 
 
ITALY   
Name  Institution Email 
   
Franco Porcelli Italian Embassy in Egypt franco.porcelli@esteri.it 
Nicolò Tassoni Italian Embassy in Egypt Nicolo.Tassoni@esteri.it 
Marina Leonardi ENEA marina.leonardi@enea.it 
ENEA Int. Relations 
secretary office 

ENEA relint@enea.it 

Domenico  
De Martinis 

ENEA domenico.demartinis@enea.it 

Fabrizio Fabrizi  ENEA fabrizio.fabrizi@enea.it 
Tancredi Simonetti Ronda High Tech srl tsimonetti@ronda.it 
Paolo Martini Archimede Solar Energy paolo.martini@angelantoni.it 
Massimo Maffeis Massimo Maffeis 

Engineering and Consulting 
m.maffeisaffeis.it 

Armando Giacomi ENEL Green Power Armando.Giacomi@enel.com 
Gaetano Iaquaniello TECNIMONT KT Iaquaniello.G@tecnimontkt.it 
   
 
EGYPT   
Email Institution/Position Name 
   
Amr Amin Dean Faculty of Engineering 

Helwan University 
amrmaamin@yahoo.com 

Amr Radwan ASRT amm@sti.sci.eg 
Samir Darwish Tech. Director The Arab 

Organization for 
Industrialization (AOI) 

samirdarwish@fastmail.net 
Samir.darwish@AOI.com.EG  

Khaled Fekry 
 

Head of studies and research 
NREA 

khfekry@nreaeg.com 

Ayman FayKe G.manager  NREA Aymanfayde2010@yahoo.com  
Hassan Rakha  NREA Technical advisor h.rakha52@gamil.com 
Abd ElRahman 
Salah 

Chairman NREA chairman@nreaeg.com 

Eng Ayman Fayek NREA aymanfayek2010@yahoo.com, 
Ahmed Rabie Electrical Engineering 

Ministry of electricity  
ahmedrabiegimih@yahoo.com  

Amr Bebars Business Development 
Manager 

Amr.bebars@elsewedy.com 

Kazim Donato Business Development 
Manager 

k.donato@elsewedy.com  

Osman Shaker AOI Solar power projects 
Executive manger Engineer   

Osman.shaker@yahoo.com 

Abd ElAziz 
Mohame 

AOI Solar Engineer Zizo_abdos@yahoo.com d 

Ahmed Abo Zaid  AOI Sales engineer Ahmed.abozaid@osd-steel.net 
Mohamed Hassan  National Research Center Mo555as@hotmail.com 
Mounir Kamel  Consulting Engineer mounirkamel@yahoo.com 
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Civitech 
Mohmoud Elsherif  Prof.dr.Drexel Univ U.S.A melsherif@photonics.labs.com 
Wahid Tawfik  CEO Celosia BV Wahid..tawfik@caiensa.com 
Hesham Abd 
Elkader  

Consulting Engineer Dar  
Al.Handasah 

Hesham.Abd Elkader@dargroup.com 

Ahmed Gamel  Consulting Engineer Dar  
Al.Handasah 

Ahmed.Gamel@dargroup.com 

Abdel Hamed Naem  Head of the Department a.naem@stce.egypt.org 
Dalia Mohamed 
Salah  
  

AOI Salar project manager 
Arab Organization of 
Industrial  

Dalia_m_s@yahoo.com 

Bahaa Zayhloul  CMRDI bahaazayhloul@zv-exter.fraurstes.de 
Mona El Tobgui de Fraunhofer Institute mona.eltobgui@zv-extern.fraunhofer. 
Gen Dr Mohamed 
Elmaly  

First undersecretary vice 
chairman of stce 

ayounes@bechtel.com 

Hamdy ElShaaer  Chairman PGESCO hmshaer@pgesco.com 
Ahmed Younes  Assistant international 

operation PGESCO 
Hala.younan@dargroup.com 

Shereen Mosbah PGESCO   smosbeh@bechtel.com 
Bahaa Zaghlol  Director MOSRT bahaazaghloul@hotmail.com 
Ashraf Sami 
Tamer Shafik 

ORASCOM Ashraf.sami@orascomci.com  

Ashraf Boghdady Greiche Glass( Essam.hasan@drgreiche.com  
 Amr ElDyb DSD شركة Sales Director  Amr.aldeeb@dsd-steel.com 
M. El-Sherif President and CEO, 

Photonics, Inc. 
melsherif@photonicslabs.com 

Khaled Kamel schneider-electric.com khaled.kamel@schneider-electric.com 
Salah Elbegawy Director s.elbegawy@stce-egypt.org 
 
  



Proceedings of  the SOLAR ENERGY WORKSHOP     Cairo, 15 June 2011  
EGYPT – ITALY Industries workshop on renewable energy sources    
 

ASRT premises, 101 Kasr Eleiny Street, 2nd floor.  

 
7

ANNEX 2 Draft Action Plan for sustainable development of Italian- Egyptian CSP technology  
 
Mainstrìeam actions to be implemented to expand the CSP technology based on bilateral 
collaboration between Italian and Egyptian dedicated enterprises. 
 
The Action Plan draws the main priorities and conditions to achieve development and availability 
of the CSP technology 
 

Within the Egyptian energy regulatory framework; 
• CSP should be supported in terms of financing for plant construction and dedicated 

CSP-derived elecricity price 
• Regulatory framework 
• Implementation within the Egyptian Energy plano f the criteria for CSP expantion 

indicating the potential MWe to be installed in a 2020 perspective. 
• Identification of tools for budget mining for the implementation phases; R&D, 

demonstration, expansion. At EU level potential sources are: SET-PLAN,  VII and VIII 
FP, World Bank e BEI, National and Regional funds 

 
1. road map and main milestones: 

• Agreement of relevant Ministry Enterprise and R&D institutions2 
• Bilateral agreements, legislation and regulation development; 
• Demonstration plans 
• Capacity building on the Egyptian territory, coordinated by the Italian-Egyptian 

industrial-technology network 
• Energy production to meet the Egyptian Energy Plan. 

                                                 
2 ASRT and ENEA already signed, in 2009 a Cooperation Agreement in the area of CSP 


